
  

 

DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Wednesday, 7 May 2014 at 7.00 p.m. 
 

Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 
Crescent, London, E14 2BG 

 
The meeting is open to the public to attend.  

 

Members: 
Chair: Councillor Helal Abbas 
Vice Chair :   
Councillor Judith Gardiner, Councillor Kosru Uddin, Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed, 
Councillor Tim Archer, Councillor Gulam Robbani and Councillor Harun Miah 
 
Deputies:  
Councillor Rajib Ahmed, Councillor Denise Jones, Councillor Carli Harper-Penman, 
Councillor Zara Davis, Councillor Peter Golds, Councillor Md. Maium Miah and 
Councillor Fozol Miah 
 
[The quorum for this body is 3 Members] 

 

Public Information. 
The deadline for registering to speak is 4pm Friday, 2 May 2014 
Please contact the Officer below to register. The speaking procedures are attached. 
 
The deadline for submitting material for the update report is Noon Tuesday, 6 May 
2014 

 

Contact for further enquiries:  
Zoe Folley, Democratic Services,  
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 4877 
E-mail: zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 
 

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda  

 
 



 
 
 
 

 
Public Information 

Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.  
No photography or recording without advanced permission. 

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

 
Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall.  
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place  
Blackwall station: Across the bus
[...]
ding those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
  

 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Development Committee 

held on 9th April 2014. 
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
 To RESOLVE that: 

 

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, the 
task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the Corporate 
Director Development and Renewal along the broad lines indicated at the 
meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 

decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Corporate Director Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do 
so, provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
(Pages 13 - 14) 

 
 To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the Development Committee 

and meeting guidance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 

PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

  

  
Nil Items.  
 

  

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

15 - 16  

7 .1 638 Commercial Road/Limehouse Library (PA/13/2580 
& PA/13/2581)   

 

17 - 46 Limehouse 

 Proposal: 
 
PA/13/2580: Conversion and extension of existing vacant 
library to provide part 3-5 storey building with a kitchen, 
laundry and gymnasium facilities at basement level; 
study/lecture rooms at ground floor ; 64 self contained 
student accommodation units at ground and upper floors 
and 73 bicycle spaces.  
 
PA/13/2581: Listed Building Consent for the conversion 
and extension of existing vacant library to provide part 3-5 
storey building with a kitchen, laundry and gymnasium 
facilities at basement level; study/lecture rooms at ground 
floor; 64 self contained student accommodation units at 
ground and upper floors and 73 bicycle spaces. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
To GRANT planning permission subject to a legal 
agreement conditions and informatives. 
 
To GRANT Listed Building Consent subject to conditions. 
 

  

8. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 

47 - 48  

8 .1 Former Professional Development Centre, English 
Street, London, E3 4TA (PA/14/00245)   

 

49 - 56 Mile End & 
Globe Town 

 Proposal: 
 
Alterations to glazed screens, repositioning of 
screens/doors and associated works to facilitate improved 
access and escape from the building. 
 
Recommendation:  
 
That the Committee resolve to refer the application to the 
National Casework Unit with the recommendation that the 
Council would be minded to grant Listed Building Consent 
subject to conditions set out in the report. 

  

 
Next Meeting of the Development Committee 
Wednesday, 25 June 2014 at 7.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, 
Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.    
 
Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.   
 
Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) 
 
You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1
[...]
n the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 

(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 

(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 

(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 

(b) either— 
 

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 
 

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 09/04/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 9 APRIL 2014 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas (Chair)  
Councillor Judith Gardiner  
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed  
Councillor Tim Archer  
Councillor Gulam Robbani  
Councillor Harun Miah  
Councillor Rajib Ahmed (Substitute for 
Councillor Kosru Uddin) 
 

 

Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor Joshua Peck  

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Kosru Uddin 
 

Officers Present: 
 
Paul Buckenham – (Development Control Manager, Development 

and Renewal) 
Piotr Lanoszka – (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) 
Robert Lancaster – (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) 
Elaine Bell – (Legal Advisor, Directorate, Law, Probity and 

Governance) 
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Directorate Law, Probity and 

Governance) 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12th March 2014 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 09/04/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision 

 
4. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections, together with 
details of persons who had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

5. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

5.1 Coborn Arms, 6-10 Coborn Road, London, E3 2DA (PA/13/02287)  
 
Paul Buckenham (Development Manager, Development and Renewal) 
introduced the item to extend the premises at Coborn Arms, 6-10 Coborn 
Road, London. 
 
The Chair advised that, in view of the changes to the application, that public 
speaking would be allowed on this item. The Chair then invited registered 
speakers to address the Committee. 
 
Roy Sully spoke in objection to the application. He considered that the 
proposed extension, despite the amendments, would still expand t
[...]
likely to increase 
anti-social behaviour. In reply to Members, he confirmed that there were no 
plans to expand the outside forecourt. He disagreed that the extension would 
result in disturbance due to the nature of the plans and new customer base.  
 
Piotr Lanoszka (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) presented the 
detailed report. Mr Lanoszka reminded the Committee that Members 
previously considered the application at its February 2014 meeting where 
Members were minded to refuse the application due to the concerns over the 
impact on the proposal on local amenity. Since that time, the applicant had 
met with residents and had amended the scheme to address the concerns. Mr 
Lanoszka described in detail these amendments and the outcome of the 
further round of local consultation on the proposal. Officers considered that 
the amendments were a significant improvement to the scheme and 
considered that any impacts would be minor in nature. The Officers 
recommendation remained to grant planning permission. However, should 
Members be minded to refuse the scheme, Members were directed to 
considered the draft reasons for refusal set out in the Committee report, 
drafted by Officers in light of the February 2014 meeting.  
 
On a vote of 2 in favour of the Officer recommendation to approve planning 
permission and 3 against, it was resolved that the recommendation not be 
accepted. 
 
On a vote of 3 in favour to refuse planning permission and 2 against the 
Committee RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission at Coborn Arms, 6-10 Coborn Road, London, E3 
2DA (PA/13/02287) be REFUSED for the erection of single storey side 
extension to existing kitchen at rear with new extract system; partial 
demolition of existing side extension at rear and erection of new extension to 
form new orangery dining area and herb garden; erection of single storey 
side/rear extension to existing bar; installation of new air-conditioning units 
and condensers onto existing flat roof 
[...]
onduct that is 
prohibited under the Act; 

(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; 

(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

3.7 The protected characteristics set out in the Equality Act are: age, disability, gender 
reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation.  
The Equality Act acknowledges that compliance with the duties set out may involve treating 
some persons more favourably than others, but that this does not permit conduct that would 
otherwise be prohibited under the Act. 

3.8 In accordance with Article 31 of the Development Management Procedure Order 2010, 
Members are invited to agree the recommendations set out in the reports, which have been 
made on the basis of the analysis of the scheme set out in each report. This analysis has 
been undertaken on the balance of the policies and any other material considerations set 
out in the individual reports. 

4. PUBLIC SPEAKING 

4.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance with the 
rules set out in the constitution and the Committee’s procedures. These are set out at 
Agenda Item 5. 

5. RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 16



 
Development 
Committee 
 

Date:  
 
7 May 2014 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 
 

Agenda Item 

 

Report of:  
Corporate Director of Development and Renewal 
 
Case Officer:  
Shay Bugler 
  

Title: Planning Application for Decision 
 
Ref No:  PA/13/2580 & PA/13/2581 
 
Ward(s): Limehouse 
 

 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
1 Location: 638 Commercial Road/Limehouse Library 
   
1.2 Existing Use: Vacant library  
   
1.3 Proposal: PA/13/2580: Conversion and extension of existing vacant 

library to provide part 3-5 storey building with a kitchen, laundry 
and gymnasium facilities at basement level; study/lecture 
rooms at ground floor ; 64 self contained student 
accommodation units at ground and upper floors and 73 
bicycle spaces.  
 
PA/13/2581: Listed Building Consent for the conversion and 
extension of existing vacant library to provide part 3-5 storey 
building with a kitchen, laundry and gymnasium facilities at 
basement level; study/lecture rooms at ground floor; 64 self 
contained student accommodation units at ground and upper 
floors and 73 bicycle spaces.  

      
1.4 Drawing Nos: 1004-04; 1004-05; 1004-06; 1004-07; 1004-08 Rev A; 1004-09 

Rev E; 1004-10 Rev C; 1004-11 Rev C; 1004-12 Rev C; 1004-
13 Rev C; 1004-14; 1004-05 Rev A; 1004-16; 1004-17; 1004-
18 

1.5 Supporting 
documentation 

• Design and Access Statement dated 11 October 2013  
• Heritage Statement by Barley Wood Planning 

Consultancy 
• Daylight and Sunlight report dated 30 August 2013 by 

Right of Light Consultancy 
• Transport Statement dated October 2013 
• Energy Statement dated July 2013 for Hazev Ltd 
• Noise Assessment by Cass Allen Associates  
• Sustainability Statement dated July 2013 by XCO2 

Energy 
   
1.6 Applicant: Hazev Ltd 
1.7 Owner: Hazev Ltd 
1.8 Historic Building: Grade II Listed 
1.9 Conservation Area: St Anne’s Church Conservation Area 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7.1



 
 
2. Executive summary 
  
2.1 The Local Planning Authority has considered the particular circumstances of this 

application against the Council's approved planning policies contained in the London 
Borough of Tower Hamlets adopted Core Strategy (2010), Managing Development 
Document (2013), the London Plan (2011) and Government Planning Policy 
Guidance and has found that: 

  
2.2 The proposed loss of the library facility in considered to be acceptable as the 

replacement uses bring the building back into use, and provide the most appropriate 
land use for the site. 

  
2.3 The proposed teaching facility and student accommodation use
[...]
 Sustainability Strategy is acceptable subject to appropriate 

conditions and a financial contribution to offset the shortfall in CO2 emission 
reductions.  

  
2.11 Appropriate planning obligations have been secured to ensure the proposal is 

sufficiently mitigated against and that the proposal does not place undue pressure on 
local and social physical infrastructure. 

Page 18



 
3 RECOMMENDATION 
  
3.1 That the Development Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject 

to: 
   
 A. The prior completion of a legal agreement, to the satisfaction of the Heal of 

Legal Services, to secure the following: 
   
3.2  Financial contributions 
   
  £11,854 towards Idea Stores, Libraries and Archives 

£30, 069 towards leisure facilities 
£75,493 towards Public Open Space 
£1,411 towards smarter travel contribution 
£17,940 towards CO2 emission reduction shortfall 
£58,624 towards health facilities 
£7,332 towards employment/enterprise contribution at construction phase 
£4,884 towards employment/enterprise contribution at end phase 
£53,976 towards realm public improvements 
£ 3,094 towards Monitoring 
 
Total financial contribution proposed and sought is £264,677  
 

3.3  Non financial obligations 
   
  Car free Agreement 
  Travel Plan 
  Enterprise, Employment, Apprentice, Training and End User Engagement 

Strategy 
  Access to employment (20% Local Procurement; 20% Local Labour in 

Construction; 20% end-user phase local jobs) 
  
3.4 That the Service Head - (Legal Services) is delegated power to complete the legal 

agreement. 
  
3.5 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated power to impose 

conditions and informatives on the planning permission to secure the following 
matters: 

   
3.6 CONDITIONS & INFORMATIVES 
  
   Compliance conditions 
   
 1. Permission valid for 3 years 
 2. Development in accordance with approved plans 
 3. Materials 
 3. Hours of construction 
 4. Hours of hammer driven piling works 
 5. No skip/construction materials shall be kept on the footway/carriageway at A13 

Commercial Road 
 6. Energy efficiency and decentralised technologies shall be implemented in 

accordance with approved plans 
 7. 

 
Installation of a heat network supplying all spaces within the development shall 
be installed and sized to the space heating 

Page 19



8. Hours of operation – roof terrace 
   
  Prior to commencement conditions 
   
 9. Submission of details of all proposed external facing material 
 10.  Submission of ground contamination- investigation, remediation and 

verification; 
 11. Submission of a Building Management Plan 
 12. Submission of a Secure by Design Statement 
 13.  Submission of Construction Environment Management Plan 
 14.  Submission of noise insulation and ventilation measures for residential 

accommodation to meet ‘’Good’’ standard of BS8233 
 15. Submission of delivery and servicing plan  
 16. Submission of Code for Sustainable Homes Level 4 certification 
 17.  Hearing enhancement system to be installed 
 18.  Access Strategy for all proposed facilities. 
   
  Any other condition(s) considered necessary by the Head of Development 

Decisions 
        

 
Informatives 

   
 1. Section 106 agreement required (car free & affordable housing) 
 2. Section 278 (Highways) agreement required 
 3. Site notice specifying the details of the contractor required 
 4. Construction Environmental Management Plan Advice 
 5. Environmental Health Department Advice 
 8. Metropolitan Police Advice 
   
3.7  Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Head of Development 

Decisions.  
   
3.8 
 
 

That, if within three months of the date of this committee the legal agreement has 
not been completed, the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 
power to refuse planning permission. 
 

3.9 That the Committee resolve to GRANT Listed Building Consent subject to the 
conditions listed below: 

  
3.10 1.  Time Limit. 

2.  Completion in ac
[...]
 other matters 
received since the publication of this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be 
reported to the Committee in an Addendum Update Report. 

3. PUBLIC SPEAKING 

3.1 The Council’s Constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those applications 
being reported to Committee in the “Planning Applications for Decision” part of the agenda. 
Therefore reports that deal with planning matters other than applications for determination 
by the Council do not automatically attract public speaking rights. 

4. RECOMMENDATION 

4.1 That the Committee take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



 

Committee: 
Development  

Date:  
7th May 2014 
 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 

Agenda Item:  
 

Report of:  
Corporate Director of Development 
and Renewal 
 
Case Officer: Brett McAllister 

Title: Listed Building Application  
 
Ref No: PA/14/00245 
 
Ward: Mile End and Globe Town 

 
 
 
1.0 

 
 
 
APPLICATION DETAILS 

  
1.1 Location: Former Professional Development Centre, English Street, 

London, E3 4TA 
   
 Existing Use:  The building is no longer functioning as Professional 

Development Centre (PDC) which provided a base for school-
focused activities and training for teachers and managers.      
Block  A, which this application refers to is currently vacant.  
 

 Proposal: Alterations to glazed screens, repositioning of screens/doors 
and associated works to facilitate improved access and 
escape from the building. 
 

 Documents: Document entitled ‘Design and Access Statement Heritage 
Statement Impact Statement’ by Camal Architects & 
Designers (January 2014). 
Page showing 4 photographs of the school. 
 

 Drawing Nos: BON-CAM-GA-001 (24.05.2012) 
BON-CAM-SCH-004000-AB2 (25.11.2013) 
BON-CAM-SCH-004001-H (16.09.2013) 
BON-CAM-SCH-004002-H (16.09.2013) 
BON-CAM-SCH-004003-AB1 (17.11.2013) 
BON-CAM-DET-004005-D (27.01.2014) 
 

 Applicant: Tower Hamlets- Children, School and Families Directorate. 

 Owner: LBTH 

 Historic Building: Grade II Listed.  

 Conservation Area: Ropery Street Conservation Area. 

 
2. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
  
2.1 The local planning authority has considered the particular circumstances of this 

application against the Council's approved planning policies contained in the 
London Borough of Tower Hamlets Core Strategy (2010), The London Borough of 
Tower Hamlets Managing Development Document (2013) the London Plan (2011) 
and National Planning Policy Framework (2012) and has found that: 

  
2.2  1.  The proposed works contribute to the long-term preservation of the Grade II 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8.1



listed building whilst allowing it to comply with building regulations demanded of it 
owing to its new primary school use.  

  
3. RECOMMENDATION 
  
3.1 That the Committee resolve to refer the application to the National Casework Unit 

with the recommendation that the Council would be minded to grant Listed Building 
Consent subject to conditions as set out below. 

  
3.2 1.  Time Limit. 

2.  Completion in accordance with approved drawings. 
3.  All materials/ finishes to match existing unless specified on submitted 
drawings. 

  
4.  BACKGROUND 
  
4.1 This application for Listed Building Consent is required for proposed works to the 

Professional Development Centre (PDC) as part of its reversion back to a school.  
The building is Grade II Listed, and is owned by the Council.  The Council’s scheme 
of delegation requires that where the Council is applying for works to a Listed 
Building that it owns, the application must be brought before Members. 

  
4.2 The Council cannot determine applications for Listed Building Consent for works to 

buildings that it owns.  Regulation 13 of the Planning (Listed Building and 
Conservation Areas) Regulations 1990 requires that such applications are referred 
to the Secretary of State, together with any 
[...]
Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	5 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE
	7 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	7.1 638 Commercial Road/Limehouse Library (PA/13/2580 & PA/13/2581)
	8 OTHER PLANNING MATTERS
	8.1 Former Professional Development Centre, English Street, London, E3 4TA (PA/14/00245)



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 07/05/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 7 MAY 2014 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas (Chair)  
Councillor Judith Gardiner  
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed  
Councillor Tim Archer  
   
Other Councillors Present: 
 
None.  

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Kosru Uddin, Councillor Gulam Robbani and Councillor Harun Miah 
 

Officers Present: 
 

Paul Buckenham – (Development Control Manager, Development 
and Renewal) 

Amy Thompson – (Deputy Team Leader, Development and 
Renewal) 

Shay Bugler – (Strategic Applications Planner, Development and 
Renewal) 

Elaine Bell – (Legal Advisor, Directorate, Law, Probity and 
Governance) 

Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Directorate Law, Probity and 
Governance) 

 
1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Helal Abbas and on a unanimous vote 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Judith Gardiner be elected Vice-Chair of the Development 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2013/2014. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.  
 
 
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 07/05/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9th April 2014 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision 

 
5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections and guidance, 
together with details of persons who had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
Nil Items.  
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

7.1 638 Commercial Road/Limehouse Library (PA/13/2580 & PA/13/2581)  
 
Update Report tabled. 
 
Paul Buckenham (Development Manager, Development and Renewal) 
introduced the item for the conversion and extension of 638 Commercial 
Road/Limehouse Library. 
 
The Chair invited registered speakers to address the Committee. 
 
Councillor Craig Aston spoke in objection to the proposal. He objected to the 
impact on the listed Edwardian building due to the proposed removal of key 
features. The plans were completely inappropriate for the building. 
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 07/05/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

The plans conflicted with the Development Brief for the Limehouse Library 
that considered that the building was unsuitable for subdivision and residential 
use and should only be refurbished to preserve its special features. The 
building should be brought back into community use but in a way that 
protected its heritage value. 
 
Murat Aydemir spoke in support of the proposal. He described the poor state 
of the current building and the key features of the proposals. The proposal 
would restore the building and provide education facilities and economic 
benefits to the area. The proposal would be a high quality building and would 
leave the Edwardian Building generally untouched.  
 
Shay Bugler (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) presented the 
detailed report and the update. He described the site, surrounds and the key 
elements of the current building including the protected Edwardian section.  
 
He also advised of the outcome of the consultation, the design, height, 
external changes, the layout and facilities, the student base, transport links 
and the cycle facilities. It was proposed to restrict use of the outdoor terrace to 
safeguard amenity.  
 
The proposed land use was deemed acceptable given the retention of 
education facilities and the difficulties with alternative uses. The impact on 
daylight and sunlight was marginal. The servicing from Norway Place satisfied 
requirements subject to the measures. It was required that a Building 
Management Plan would be submitted to minimise noise. There were s106 
contributions to mitigate any impact. 
 
Overall, it was considered that the plans would bring a range of positive 
benefits whilst restoring and protecting the historic Library building and 
surrounds. The application was therefore recommended for approval.  
 
Members sought clarity on the status of the building, the condition of the 
mural and the difference between residential and student accommodation in 
terms of planning.  
 
Questions were also asked about the loss of the public Library given the 
distance to the nearest Idea Stores and the need for community facilities 
generally.  
 
Assurances were also sought about the servicing from Norway Place and the 
merits of the plans in terms of the targets for student accommodation. It was 
also questioned whether the plans might lead to an overdevelopment of the 
site.  
 
In response, Members were advised that the entire Library building was listed. 
The listed mural was beyond repair. Members noted a current photograph 
supporting this. Any enforcement issues would be taken forward by the 
relevant Council Officers.  
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 07/05/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

It was considered that the site was not suitable for residential accommodation 
due to the lack of amenity space for such accommodation amongst other 
issues. However, the site could satisfy the needs of student accommodation 
whilst restoring the building and an educational use. Residential use would 
also require substantial external changes.  
 
Officers were satisfied with the servicing plans subject to the stringent 
conditions. The facilities (gym launderette) would be open to the students 
only. There were Idea Stores nearby in more accessible places in accordance 
with policy.  
 
The plans would ease the pressure for student accommodation from the 
college.  There was no evidence that there was an over concentration of such 
uses in the ward.   
 
The proposal showed no symptoms of overdevelopment. 
 
On a vote of 2 in favour and 2 against, with the Chair casting a second vote in 
favour, the Committee RESOLVED: 
 
Planning permission 
 
1. That planning permission (PA/13/2580) at 638 Commercial 

Road/Limehouse Library be GRANTED for the conversion and 
extension of existing vacant library to provide part 3-5 storey building 
with a kitchen, laundry and gymnasium facilities at basement level; 
study/lecture rooms at ground floor ; 64 self contained student 
accommodation units at ground and upper floors and 73 bicycle spaces 
SUBJECT to: 

 
2. The prior completion of a legal agreement, to the satisfaction of the 

Head of Legal Services, to secure the matters set out in the committee 
report. 

 
3. That the Service Head - (Legal Services) is delegated power to 

complete the legal agreement. 
 
4. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 

power to impose conditions and informatives on the planning 
permission to secure the matters set out in the Committee report. 
 

5. Any other condition(s) and informative(s) considered necessary by the 
Head of Development Decisions. 
 

6. That, if within three months of the date of this committee the legal 
agreement has not been completed, the Corporate Director 
Development & Renewal is delegated power to refuse planning 
permission. 
 

 
Listed Building Consent 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 07/05/2014 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
7. That Listed Building Consent (PA/13/2581) at 638 Commercial 

Road/Limehouse Library be GRANTED for the conversion and 
extension of existing vacant library to provide part 3-5 storey building 
with a kitchen, laundry and gymnasium facilities at basement level; 
study/lecture rooms at ground floor; 64 self contained student 
accommodation units at ground and upper floors and 73 bicycle spaces 
SUBJECT to the conditions set out in the committee report. 

 
8. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  

 
 

8.1 Former Professional Development Centre, English Street, London, E3 
4TA (PA/14/00245)  
 
Paul Buckenham (Development Manager, Development and Renewal) 
introduced the item and highlighted the key elements of the scheme. 
 
On a unanimous vote, the Committee RESOLVED: 
 
That the application (PA/14/00245) at the Former Professional Development 
Centre, English Street, London, E3 4TA for alterations to glazed screens, 
repositioning of screens/doors and associated works to facilitate improved 
access and escape from the building be REFERRED to the National 
Casework Unit with the recommendation that the Council would be minded to 
grant Listed Building Consent subject to conditions set out in the Committee 
report. 
 
 

8.2 Last Meeting of the Committee for 2013/14  
 
The Chair noted that this was the last meeting of the Committee for this 
current year 2013/14. The Chair thanked Members and Officers for their 
contributions. He particularly referred to Councillors Tim Archer and Judith 
Gardiner who were not standing in the forthcoming Council Elections.   
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.55 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Helal Abbas 
Development Committee 

 


